

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA
NO. 24-0085**

**BRANDON DANIEL RUIZ,
Applicant-Appellant,**

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA,
Respondent-Appellee.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY, CASE NO. PCCE136818
HONORABLE TAMRA J. ROBERTS**

**APPLICANT-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION
TO THE IOWA SUPREME COURT FOR FURTHER REVIEW
OF THE AUGUST 21, 2024 COURT OF APPEALS DECISION**

Jessica Donels
Parrish Kruidenier, L.L.P.
2910 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Telephone: (515) 284-5737
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704
Email: jdonels@parrishlaw.com
**ATTORNEY FOR
APPLICANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

ARGUMENT9

 I. The Court of Appeals’ decision is in conflict with this Court’s decision in
 Lado v. State.....9

 II. The Court of Appeals’ decision conflicts with another decision by that
 court in *Mayorga v. State*.....13

 III. This Court should adopt the doctrine of equitable tolling.14

 IV. Further review is required to protect the constitutional rights of Iowans
 like Mr. Ruiz.16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allison v. State, 914 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 2018).....16

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....10

Davis v. State, 443 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 1989).....15

Desimone v. State, 803 N.W.2d 97 (Iowa 2011)6

Lado v. State, 804 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 2011) passim

Mayorga v. State, 2024 WL 1295965 (Iowa Ct. App. 2024) 5, 13, 14

Ruiz v. State, 2024 WL 3887241 (Iowa Ct. App. 2024)..... passim

Sandoval v. State, 975 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 2022)14

State v. Williams, 895 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2017).....8

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)6

United States v. Cronin, 466 U.S. 648 (1984)11

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez, 548 U.S. 140 (2006).....11

Other Authorities

Susan Christensen, C.J., Iowa Sup. Ct., State of the Judiciary Address to the Iowa
Legislature (Jan. 11, 2023).....17

Trish Mehaffey, *Lack of Iowa Contract Lawyers a “Crisis,” Leading to “Grueling”
Caseloads*, THE GAZETTE (Mar. 13, 2023).....16
